
No.

"

"

"

II

1-90

2-90

3-90

4-90

5-90

1990 Ordinances
Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR 1990 ORDINANCES

To appropriate funds for the period beginning January
1, 1990 and ending on March 31, 1990.

Annual Pay Ordinance

To amend Ordinance No. 2-9 0 wi Jch respect to salaries of
Radio Dispatchers.

To authorize the Mayor and Audi-tor to appropriate funds
from Capital Improvement Fund for improvements to the
City recreation area located near intersection of S. Nelson
Rd. and Holtzman Ave.

To aUJchorize -the 11ayor and Auditor to advertise for bids
and enter into a contract for renovation of wading pool
and to appropriate $35,000.00 from the Swimming Pool Fund.

II 6-90 To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to
with the Board of Commissioners of
housing of prisoners.

enter into a contract
Franklin County for

"

"

"

"

7-90

8-90

9-90

10-90

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to execute a contract
wi th District Advisor Council of Franklin County General
Health District.

To authorize contracts for building construction inspection
services.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to execute amended
agreement with MORPC on changes to Articles of Agreement.

SUBSTITUTE - To amend Chapter 1456 of Codified Ordinances
to allow licensing
Electricians, Sewer
Contractors.

and bonding of
Tappers, and

General
Heating

Contractors,
and Cooling

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

11-90

12-90

13-90

14-90

15-90

16-90

17-90

18-90

19-90

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to execute an agreement
with Denham Pride.

SUBSTITUTE - To amend Chapter 1430 of Codified Ordinances
to allow for an increase in permit fees charged by Building
Dept.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor Jco en-ter an agreemen-t
wit_h MORPC to evaluate and submiJc Issue 2 and H.B. 381
(Local Transportation Improvement Program).

To transfer $6,271.25 from the General Fund to the Street
Maintenance Repair Fund.

SUBSTITUTE - Employee Benefits Ordinance.

Annual Appropriation Ordinance.

To authorize $550,000. for renovating and improving Jeffrey
Mansion.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter an agreemen'c
wi th City of Columbus for the disposal of refuse at the
Columbus Electric Plant.

To adopt a $5.00 motor vehicle license tax pursuant to
Ohio Revised Code Section 4504.172.



II

II

II

II

II

II

II

II

II

II

II

II

II

II

20-90

21-90

22-90

23-90

24-90

25-90

26-90

27-90

28-90

29-90

30-90

31-90

32-90

33-90

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a contract
with Pitometer Associates for the purpose of analyzing
Bexley water system, and to appropriaJce $19,700.00 from
the Water Fund.

To authorize the purchase of materials for maintenance
and repair of streets for the balance of 1990.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter an agreement
wi th the State of Ohio Public Works Commission for the
Mayfield-Ferndale S-treet Replacement Project, to transfer
$42,600.00 from the General Fund to the Street Maintenance
and Repair Fund.

To appropr ia-te funds from Jche Capital Improvements Fund,
Sewer Fund, Refuse Fund, Street Maintenance and Repair
Fund, and the Swimming Pool Fund for capital improvements.

To authorize transfer of funds from General Fund to Capital
Improvements Fund, to appropriate funds from Capital
Improvements Fund for street improvements.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a contract
with Sarah Hubbard Larrimer, Recycling Consultant.

To grant a variance for a landscape wall to remain in
front yard of 228, 232 and 238 North Cassady Road, owned
by L.G.R. Realty.

INDEFINITELY POSTPONED - To grant a variance to Section
1264.14(c)(2) of Codified Ordinances for property at 2673
E. Main St. to permit the property to be zoned from Office
Commercial (OC) to retail service purposes.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to sign a Consent and
Hold Harmless Agreement on behalf of the City. (2580
Maryland Avenue)

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a contract
with the City Attorney of Columbus for legal services.

To appropriate $3,000 for the General Fund for the purpose
of paying expenses of Bexley Civil Service Commission.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor on behalf of the City
to participate in Ohio's Cooperative Purchasing Program
and to be bound by terms and conditions by the Ohio
Department of Administrative Services.

To limit the jurisdiction of the Civil Service Commission,
City of Bexley, to employees of the City of Bexley.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor on behalf of the City
to participate in Ohio's Cooperative Purchasing Program
and to be bound by terms and conditions by the Ohio
Department of Transportation.

II 34-90 To authorize the transfer
Capital Improvements Fund
equipment.

of funds
for the

from General Fund to
purchase of recycling

II 35-90 To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a contract
with Walter H. Drane Co. for codification and editorial
services.

- 2 -



"

"

"

"

"

36-90

37-90

38-90

39-90

40-90

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a contract
to purchase recycling bins.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a contract
with Ohio Waste Paper Co. to service a collection program
for recyclable materials.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to sign a Consent and
Hold Harmless Agreement on behalf of the City. (111 N.
Roosevelt Ave.)

To grant and approve a variance for a private street at
property located at 303 N. Parkview Ave.

To approve an architectural change to a residence
previously approved pursuant to Amended Ordinance No.
28-80 for PUR on Bryden Rd. known as Columbia PI. (485
Columbia Place)

" 41-90 To amend Section
the salary range
Auditor.

2. B.
of

of Ordinance No. 2-90 to
Deputy Auditor and Asst.

change
Deputy

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

42-90

43-90

44-90

45-90

46-90

47-90

48-90

49-90

50-90

51-90

To appropriate $61,465 from the General Fund to pay
operating expenses of the City, to transfer $147,561 from
Capital Improvements Fund to Bond Retirement Fund for
payment on construction notes and the fees of bond counsel
and to appropriate $9,000 from Sewer Fund to pay sewer
capacity charge.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a contract
on behalf of the City for the Mosquito Adulticiding and
Larviciding Program services for the year 1990.

To authorize the City's participation in joint cooperative
purchasing programs.

To appropriate $3,900 from the General Fund and to
authorize the Mayor and Auditor to execute installation
and subscription agreements between the City and Law
Enforcement Television Network, Inc.

DEFEATED - To amend the Zoning Map adopted as a part of
Ordinance No. 8-72.

To authorize the r.1ayor and Auditor to sign a Consent and
Hold Harmless Agreement on behalf of the City. (49 S.
Remington Road)

INDEFINITELY POSTPONED - To grant a variance for property
located at 2680 E. Main St. to be zoned from Office
Commercial (OC) to retail service purposes.

To amend Section 262.02(c)(12) of the Codified Ordinances
to provide for additional sick leave in unusual cases
where accumulated sick leave has been exhausted.

To authorize a variance to allow construction of a stone
landscaping wall in the front yard of 379 Westland Avenue.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to sign a Consent and
Hold Harmless Agreement on behalf of the City. (726
Chelsea Ave.)

- 3 -



"

"

52-90

53-90

To appropriate $2,460.00 from the Swimming Pool Fund to
pay for expenses of vandalism done to the recreation pad.

To appropriate $15,000 from the General Fund to pay the
fees of the City's employment relation and civil service
consultant and $3,000 to pay the fees of Laventhol &
Horwath for an updated appraisal on the property at
2248-2250 East Main Street.

" 54-90 To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter
on behalf of the City with the Board
Commissioners, Franklin County, Ohio for
services provided by Community Development
Program.

a contract
of Coun-ty

acquisition
Block Grant

"

"

55-90

56-90

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter int& an
agreement with Franklin County Department of Human Services
for participating in the Community Work Experience Program.

SUBSTITUTE - To appropriate $44,120.00 from the Sewer
Fund and authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into
contracts for construction of a sanitary sewer relief
line and a storm sewer.

" 57-90 INDEFINITELY POSTPONED - To grant a variance
located at 2631 East Main St. to be zoned
Commercial (OC) to retail service purposes.

for property
from Office

"

"

"

"

58-90

59-90

60-90

61-90

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a contract
with the City of Columbus for the purchase of water.

To appropriate $10,000.00 from the Recreation Fund for
the purpose of replenishing Account Number 05-520-171.

To adopt the Budget submitted for consideration of the
County Budget Commission.

To provide for submission of amendments to Articles II-IX,
XII-XV, XVII-XIX of the Charter of the City of Bexley
at a special election.

" 62-90 To amend Section 434.01
pertaining to driving under
current State law.

of the Codified Ordinance
the influence to comply with

the Water Fund
result of an

"

"

"

"

63-90

64-90

65-90

66-90

SUBSTITUTE - To appropriate $10,000.00 from the General
Fund, $4,700.00 from the Recreation Fund, $25,000.00 from
the Special Assessments Fund.

To appropriate the sum of $868.00 from
to pay a claim against the City as a
obstructed water line at 751 College Avenue.

To appropriate $75,000 from the General Fund for the
purchase of property located at 2248-2250 East Main St.
and to authorize the Mayor and Auditor to execute documents
required in connection with the purchase and settlement
of litigation from City of Bexley vs. Kunkler.

SUBSTITUTE - To amend Sections 1060.10 and 1060.105 of
the Codified Ordinances to increase the rate for the
collection and disposal of garbage, trash, yard trash
and brush.

- 4 -



II

II

II

II

II

II

II

II

II

II

II

67-90

68-90

69-90

70-90

71-90

72-90

73-90

74-90

75-90

76-90

77-90

AMENDED - To amend Chapter 1480 of the Codified Ordinances
to increase cash clean up bond requirements for demolition,
and to require restoration of lots after demolition of
a structure.

To amend Section 1430.02(4)(d) of the Codified Ordinances
to include restoration of a site in the cash clean up
bond requirements for demolition.

To amend Chapter 12, Section 1264.12, of the Bexley City
Code, to increase the number of Board of Zoning Appeals
alternate members.

To appropriate $7,110.17 from the General Fund to pay
legal fees in connection with the prosecution of litigation
in which the City was a party.

To amend Section 436.07 of the Codified Ordinances
regarding driving under suspension or revocation.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a contract
with International Salt Company, Inc. to purchase highway
rock salt.

To increase the salary of the Mayor, effective the term
of office commencing January 1, 1992.

To amend Sections 1060.01, 1060.02, 1060.03, 1060.05,
1060.09, and 1060.13 of the Codified Ordinances with
respect to garbage and trash collection and disposal to
include the collection of recyclables.

To appropriate $17,000.00 from General Fund to pay the
City's share of the costs of a waterway safety enhancement
project for dams and sanitary sewer crossings on Alum
Creek.

SUBSTITUTE - To make additional appropriations for expenses
and other expenditures.

To approve a contract with the City of Columbus, Division
of Police, for the services of the Columbus Police Crime
Lab.

II 78-90 To amend Section 1262.02 of
regulate fences and walls or
the front yard.

the
any

Codified Ordinances
combination located

to
In

II

II

79-90

80-90

To transfer $109,625.64 from the Capital Improvements
Fund to the General Fund and to appropriate $7,048.16
from the Capital Improvements Fund to pay expenses incurred
with acquisition of property at 2248-50 East Main Street.

To appropriate $32,500 from the Capital Improvements Fund
for the purchase of a dump truck, to cancel $36,500 for
such purpose from the Street Construction, Maintenance
and Repair Fund, to transfer $17,717 from the Capital
Improvements Fund to the Street Construction, Maintenance
and Repair Fund to reimburse it for the purchase of an
asphalt roller.

II 81-90 To appropriate $5,900
for the purchase of
cOQmunication system.

from the Capital Improvements Fund
a repeater unit for the police

- 5 -



"

"

"

82-90

83-90

84-90

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to sign a Consent and
Hold Harmless Agreement on behalf of the City. (2416
Commonwealth Park North)

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to sign a Consent and
Hold Harmless Agreement on behalf of the City. (291 N.
Drexel Ave.)

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to sign a Consent and
Hold Harmless Agreement on behalf of the City. (353 N.
Drexel Ave.)

" 85-90 To amend Sections
Codified Ordinances
of the Zoning Code.

1264.19, 1264.20 and 1264.21 of the
to establish procedures for amendment

"

"

"

"

86-90

87-90

88-90

89-90

To amend the official Zoning Map.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to sign an agreement
on behalf of the City with Ohio Waste Paper Company to
service a curbside collection program for recyclables.

To make additional appropriations for Fiscal Year end
1990 for current expenses and other expenditures.

To amend Sections 1022.01, 1022.04 and 1022.05 of the
Codified Ordinances to permit the use of materials other
than concrete to be used in the construction of public
sidewalks.

" 90-90 To amend Sections
Codified Ordinances
driveway entrances.

1024.01, 1024.02 and 1024.03 of
to specify the use of materials

the
for

"

"

"

91-90

92-90

93-90

SUBSTITUTE - To impose a mandatory earned income tax filing
requirement on all residents of the City eighteen years
of age or older, to subject all businesses and other
entities to the tax, to disallow the offset of net losses
from business activities against salaries, wages and
commissions, to require owners of rental real estate within
the City to register with the City.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a contract
wi th Franklin County Public Defender Commission for the
defense of indigent defendants before the Franklin County
Municipal Court, to appropriate $500 from the General
Fund to pay for the defense of indigent defendants.

To appropriate funds for the period beginning January
1, 1991 and ending March 31, 1991.

" 94-90 Amended Annual Pay Ordinance.

" 95-90 To grant variances from minimum lot requirements and to
approve the lots as reconfigured pursuant to such
variances. (Lot 34 and 35 of Stanbery Place Addition)

- 6 -


